NO. 16-3522

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

ASHTON WHITAKER, a minor, by his mother and next friend, MELISSA WHITAKER,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KENOSHA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 BOARD OF EDUCATION and SUE SAVAGLIO-JARVIS, in her official capacity as Superintendent of the Kenosha Unified School District No. 1,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin Case No. 2:16-cv-00943-PP

The Honorable Judge Pamela Pepper

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR THE EXERCISE OF PENDENT JURISDICTION

TRANSGENDER LAW CENTER

Ilona M. Turner Alison Pennington Sasha J. Buchert Shawn Thomas Meerkamper

P.O. Box 70976 Oakland, CA 94612 Phone: (510) 587-9696

Fax: (877) 847-1278

PLEDL & COHN, S.C.
Robert Theine Pledl
1110 N. Old World Third Street, Suite 215

Milwaukee, WI 53203 Phone: (414) 225-8999 Fax: (414) 225-8987 RELMAN, DANE & COLFAX PLLC

Joseph J. Wardenski Sasha Samberg-Champion

Michael G. Allen

1225 19th Street, NW, Suite 600

Washington, DC 20036 Phone: (202) 728-1888 Fax: (202) 728-0848

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
PROCEDURAL HISTORY
LEGAL STANDARD8
ARGUMENT10
I. The District Court's Unappealable Order Denying the Motion to Dismiss is Not "Inextricably Intertwined" with Its Order Granting the Preliminary Injunction
A. The District Court denied Defendants' motion to dismiss because Plaintiff alleged sufficient facts to state both of his claims under multiple legal theories
B. The District Court's decision to grant the preliminary injunction correctly concluded that Plaintiff had "some likelihood of success on the merits" based on the factual and legal authority presented by Plaintiff with his motion for preliminary injunction
II. Defendants Attempt to Relitigate Their Failed Petition For Interlocutory Appeal in Urging the Court to Exercise Pendent Jurisdiction To "Prevent Piecemeal Litigation" and To "Resolve Unsettled Questions of Law Which Are a Matter of National Importance"
CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Page(s)
Abbott Labs. v. Mead Johnson & Co., 971 F.2d 6 (7th Cir. 1992)12
Abelesz v. OTP Bank, 692 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012)
Albert v. Trans Union Corp., 346 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2003)
Am. Hosp. Supply Corp. v. Hosp. Prods. Ltd., 780 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1986)12
Amador v. Andrews, 655 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011)14
Boucher v. Sch. Bd. of Greenfield, 134 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 1998)13
Cooper v. Salazar, 196 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 1999)
Doe v. Brimfield Grade Sch., 552 F. Supp. 2d 816 (C.D. III. 2008)11
Doe v. City of Belleville, 119 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 1997)
Durso v. Rowe, 579 F.2d 1365 (7th Cir. 1978)5
Ezell v. City of Chicago, 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)
Greenwell v. Aztar Indiana Gaming Corp., 268 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2001)16
Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 316 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2003)15
In re Ford Motor Co., 344 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2002)8
Montaño v. City of Chicago, 375 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2004)
N.K. v. St. Mary's Springs Acad. of Fond Du Lac, Wis., Inc., 965 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (E.D. Wis. 2013)11
Nabozny v. Podlesny, 92 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1996)11
Nanda v. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ill., 303 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2002)8
Ne. Rural Electr. Membership Corp. v. Wabash Valley Power Ass'n, Inc., 707 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2013)
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)11

Research Automation, Inc. v. Schrader-Bridgeport Int'l, Inc., 626 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2010)	15
Roland Mach. Co. v. Dresser Indus., Inc., 749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984)	12-13
Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm'n, 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	9
Ty, Inc. v. Jones Group, Inc., 237 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001)	12
Valders Stone & Marble, Inc. v. C-Way Const. Co., 909 F.2d 259 (7th Cir. 199	90)9
Statutes	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1291	8
28 U.S.C. § 1292	1, 6, 8, 9
